

Supreme Court of the United States

Petitioner,

Respondents.

BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF TEXAS, CATO INSTITUTE, FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION, AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Counsel of Record

(Counsel continued on inside cover)

UN N U  
& N  
00  
340  
0003

UN N U  
& N

N  
UN N UN N  
, N<sub>2</sub> .  
000

N  
UN N UN N  
3  
4

N N N N  
N N  
0  
, N<sub>2</sub> .  
003

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |     |
|---|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | iii |
| INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....  | 1   |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 4   |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 7   |
| I. Nieves' presumptive probable -cause bar is limited to an officer's ad hoc, on -the-spot decision to arrest .....                       | 7   |
| A. Retaliation claims are typically not subject to heightened pleading standards .....  | 7   |
| B. Where an arrest is allegedly motivated by prior, unrelated protected speech, the causal inquiry is not unusually complex .....         | 10  |
| C. Where an arrest is not the result of an ad hoc, on- the-spot decision by an officer, the causal inquiry is not unusually complex ..... | 11  |
| D. Prohibiting retaliatory arrest claims in such cases would deny important First Amendment protections .....                             | 13  |

II. Even if

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | Page(s)        |
|---|----------------|
| <b>CASES</b>  |                |
| Ahmad v. City of St. Louis ,<br>995 F.3d 635 (8th Cir. 2021) .....                                  | 16             |
| Ahmad v. City of St. Louis ,<br>No. 4:17-cv-2455, 2017 WL 5478410<br>(E.D. Mo. Nov. 15, 2017) ..... | 16             |
| Allee v. Medrano ,<br>416 U.S. 802 (1974) .....   | 21             |
| City of Houston v. Hill,<br>482 U.S. 451 (1987) .....   | 4              |
| District of Columbia v. Wesby ,<br>583 U.S. 48 (2018) .....   | 10             |
| Ford v. City of Yakima ,<br>706 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2013) .....                                     | 25             |
| Graham v. Connor,<br>490 U.S. 386 (1989) .....  | 12             |
| Hartman v. Moore,<br>547 U.S. 250 (2006) .....  | 8              |
| Lewis v. City of Tulsa ,<br>775 P.2d 821 (Okla. Crim. App. 1989) .....                              | 16, 17         |
| Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach ,<br>138 S. Ct. 1945 (2018) .....                                   | 6, 8, 9, 10–14 |

Mt. Healthy City Board of Education v. Doyle ,  
429 U.S. 274 (1977) ..... 8

Nieves v. Bartlett ,  
139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019) .....5–8, 10, 12–14, 17, 25

Picard v. Toreno ,  
No. 3:16-cv-01564-WIG  
(D. Conn.)







INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1
